

Nos. 15-1503 & 15-1504

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES S. TURNER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

RUSSELL L. OVERTON, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS*

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS
CHARLES S. TURNER, CLIFTON E. YARBOROUGH,
CHRISTOPHER D. TURNER, KELVIN D. SMITH,
LEVY ROUSE, AND TIMOTHY CATLETT**

SHAWN ARMBRUST
MID-ATLANTIC INNOCENCE
PROJECT
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
*2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20052*
*Counsel for
Christopher D. Turner*

ROBERT M. CARY
KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
Counsel of Record
BARRETT J. ANDERSON
EDEN SCHIFFMANN
KRISTIN SAETVEIT*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
jwilliams@wc.com*
*Counsel for
Clifton E. Yarborough*

(additional counsel on inside cover)

BARRY J. POLLACK
MILLER & CHEVALIER
CHARTERED
*900 16th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006*
*Counsel for
Christopher D. Turner*

DONALD P. SALZMAN
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
*1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005*
Counsel for Kelvin Smith

VERONICE A. HOLT
*W1111 3003 Van Ness Street,
N.W.
Washington, DC 20008*
Counsel for Levy Rouse

CORY LEE CARLYLE
*400 Fifth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001*
Counsel for Timothy Catlett

JENIFER WICKS
LAW OFFICES OF JENIFER
WICKS
*The Jenifer Building
400 Seventh Street, N.W.
Suite 202
Washington, DC 20004*
Counsel for Charles S. Turner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. The murder of Catherine Fuller	3
B. The investigation	4
C. The trial	8
D. The disclosure of <i>Brady</i> information and petitioners' post-conviction proceedings	17
Summary of argument	27
Argument.....	29
The failure of the prosecution to disclose exculpatory and impeachment information violated petitioners' rights to due process because the information was material to the issue of guilt.....	29
A. Due process requires the prosecution to disclose all favorable information material to the defense	29
B. The prosecution suppressed favorable information material to petitioners' defense	33
1. The prosecution suppressed evidence indicating that someone else committed the murder.....	33
2. The prosecution suppressed witness statements indicating Mrs. Fuller was killed by one or two people.....	35
3. The suppressed evidence regarding a different perpetrator and from witnesses who had been in the alley supports an alternative theory of the crime.....	37

IV

4. The prosecution suppressed additional information that cast doubt on the investigation and impeached its witnesses44

C. The Court should clarify that evidence developed after trial may be considered in evaluating the materiality of evidence suppressed before trial.....49

Conclusion.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Banks v. Dretke, 540 U.S. 688 (2004).....30, 39

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)29

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)*passim*

Catlett v. United States,
545 A.2d 1202 (D.C. 1988)17, 43

Cone v. Bell, 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....28

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)30

Kyles v. Whitley, 5 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1993),
rev'd, 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....43

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....*passim*

McCleskey v. Zant, 499 U.S. 467 (1991)50

Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....31

Smith v. Cain, 132 S. Ct. 627 (2012)*passim*

Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....*passim*

Turner v. United States,
Nos. 86-314 & 90-530,
Mem. Op. & J. (D.C. Jan. 24, 1992)17

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)*passim*

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)30

Victor v. Nebraska, 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....31

Wearry v. Cain, 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)*passim*

Winfield v. United States, 676 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1996)25

Winship, In re, 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....31

Wood v. Bartholomew, 516 U.S. 1 (1995).....39

Youngblood v. West Virginia, 547 U.S. 867 (2006).....30

	Page
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V	2
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 1257(b)	2
D.C. Code § 22-2101 (1981 & 1987 Supp.).....	16
D.C. Code § 22-2401 (1981 & 1987 Supp.).....	16
D.C. Code § 22-2901 (1981 & 1987 Supp.).....	16
D.C. Code § 22-3202 (1981 & 1987 Supp.).....	16
D.C. Code § 22-4135 (2012 Repl.).....	18
D.C. Code § 23-110 (2012 Repl.).....	17
Miscellaneous:	
Kim Eisler, <i>Need a Good Lawyer?</i> , Washingtonian Mag. (Apr. 1, 2002)	22
Marcia Slocum Greene & Alfred E. Lewis, <i>Councilwoman Winter Mugged, She Suffers Minor Injuries in Street Robbery</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 25, 1984	34
Patrice Gaines, <i>A Case of Conviction</i> , Wash. Post, May 6, 2001	17
Sandra Saperstein & Elsa Walsh, <i>Ten Defendants Complicate Trial; Murder Case Attorneys Often Find Themselves at Cross-Purposes</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 17, 1985.....	14, 15
